

Toll Free: 1.866.825.8322 Fax: 250.595.6222 www.bcassessment.ca

March 26, 2024

Attention: Tax Collector

BC Assessment 2024/25 Tax Levy

On February 27, 2024, the Board of Directors of BC Assessment approved the British Columbia Assessment Authority Tax Levy Bylaw 67. This bylaw received approval from the Provincial Cabinet on March 18, 2024 as required by section 17(2) of the <u>Assessment Authority Act</u>.

In accordance with section 20(1) and (2) of the *Assessment Authority Act*, we have attached a copy of the bylaw and ask that you have BC Assessment's taxes levied on the tax roll for your jurisdiction using the rates set for each property class. BC Assessment's tax rates should be applied to the hospital tax base.

You may also view a copy of the bylaw on our website at: <u>https://info.bcassessment.ca/services-and-products/government/local-government/Pages/Tax-Levy-Documents.aspx</u>

Please ensure that the funds raised by application of this tax levy are remitted to BC Assessment before August 1, 2024, as required under section 20(3) of the *Assessment Authority Act*. The <u>Tax Levy Remittance Form</u> with electronic funds transfer information can also be found on the BC Assessment website.

Please contact Kim Carter, Manager of Accounting and Reporting of BC Assessment's Finance Division at 1-866-825-8322, x00139 or <u>ar@bcassessment.ca</u> if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Char Paul Vice President & Executive Financial Officer

Attachment: British Columbia Assessment Authority Bylaw No 67

BC Assessment 400-3450 Uptown Blvd. Victoria BC V8Z 0B9 bcassessment.ca Toll-free 1.866 valueBC (825.8322) Fax 250-595-6222

